

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Appeal No. SC 88075

SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

THE MASONIC TEMPLE ASSOCIATION OF ST. LOUIS, et al.,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri
The Honorable Steven Ohmer, Circuit Judge

Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District, No. ED 86804

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY

Richard B. Walsh, Jr., #33523
Winthrop B. Reed, III, #42840
Stephen M. Durbin, #56432
LEWIS, RICE & FINGERSH, L.C.
500 North Broadway, Suite 2000
St. Louis, MO 63102
314/444-7600
314/241-6056 - Facsimile

Attorneys for Respondent
Saint Louis University

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 9 |
| POINTS RELIED ON | 22 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 22 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 27 |
| | |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT THAT THE TIF ORDINANCES DO NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION OF MISSOURI, BECAUSE THE TIF FUNDS WILL NOT BE USED FOR A SECTARIAN PURPOSE, SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY IS NOT CONTROLLED BY THE CATHOLIC CHURCH OR ANY OTHER RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATION OR CREED, AND THE CATHOLIC VALUES AND JESUIT TRADITION OF SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY DO NOT DISQUALIFY IT AS A RECIPIENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS UNDER ARTICLE I, § 7 AND ARTICLE IX, § 8 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION. [RESPONDS TO APPELLANTS’ POINTS RELIED ON I, II III AND IV]..... | 27 |
| Standard Of Review..... | 27 |
| The Constitutional Provisions | 29 |
| Interpreting the Text of the Constitutional Articles | 32 |
| Restrictions as to Purpose..... | 33 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Restrictions as to Recipients..... | 34 |
| Control by a Religious Creed | 47 |
| Menorah Medical Center | 52 |
| Alleged Application of Federal Standards to State Constitution | 54 |
| Interaction of the First Amendment and the State Constitutional Provisions..... | 55 |
| Procedural Safeguards | 58 |
| Appellants’ Purported Fact Issues | 61 |
| II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT REGARDING THE FEDERAL ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE BECAUSE THE RECORD AMPLY SUPPORTS A FINDING THAT THERE WAS NO EXCESSIVE ENTANGLEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE AND CHURCH AFFAIRS AND THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE RELIGION IS SO PERVASIVE AT SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY THAT A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF ITS FUNCTIONS ARE SUBSUMED IN THE RELIGIOUS MISSION. [ADDRESSING APPELLANTS’ POINTS V AND VI]..... | 66 |
| Standard of Review | 66 |
| The Establishment Clause | 66 |
| <i>Hunt v. McNair</i> | 71 |
| CONCLUSION | 75 |
| CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULES 84.06(c) and 84.06(g) | 76 |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203, 232-233 (1997) | 67, 71 |
| <i>Americans United for Sep. of Church & State v. Blanton</i> , 434 U.S. 803) | 70 |
| <i>Americans United v. Rogers</i> , 538 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. banc 1976) | passim |
| <i>Angelo v. City of Hazelwood</i> , 810 S.W.2d 706, 707 (Mo.App.E.D. 1991)..... | 64 |
| <i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288, 341, 346-48 (1936)..... | 57 |
| <i>Berghorn v. Reorganized School Dist. No. 8</i> , 260 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. 1953) | 41 |
| <i>Bergman v. Mills</i> , 988 S.W.2d 84, 89 (Mo.App.W.D. 1999)..... | 53 |
| <i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas City, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 26 S.W.3d 218, 228 (Mo.App.W.D. 2000) | 53 |
| <i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236, 244 (1968) | 43, 67, 70 |
| <i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899)..... | 69 |
| <i>Brawley v. McNary</i> , No. 54668, 1990 Mo.App. LEXIS 1345, *18 (Mo.App.E.D. Sept. 4, 1990)..... | 53 |
| <i>Brown v. H & D Duenne Farms, Inc.</i> , 799 S.W.2d 621, 628 (Mo.App.S.D. 1990) | 54 |
| <i>Cain v. Hershewe</i> , 777 S.W.2d 298, 300-301 (Mo.App.S.D. 1989)..... | 37 |
| <i>Century 21-Mabel O. Pettus, Inc. v. Jennings</i> , 700 S.W.2d 809, 810 (Mo. banc 1985)..... | 53 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>City of Smithville v. St. Luke’s Northland Hospital Corp.</i> , 972 S.W.2d 416, 421 (Mo.App.W.D. 1998) | 53 |
| <i>Cochran v. Louisiana State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 281 U.S. 370 (1930)..... | 70 |
| <i>College of New Rochelle v. Nyquist</i> , 326 N.Y.S.2d 765, 771-772 (A.D. 1971) | 45 |
| <i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)..... | 70 |
| <i>Cook v. Atoma International of America, Inc.</i> , 930 S.W.2d 43, 45 (Mo.App.E.D. 1996)..... | 28 |
| <i>Evangelical Retirement Homes of Greater St. Louis, Inc. v. State Tax Commission</i> , 669 S.W.2d 548, 554 (Mo. banc 1984) | 53 |
| <i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... | 70 |
| <i>Farmer v. Kinder</i> , 89 S.W.3d 447, 452 (Mo. banc 2002) | 32 |
| <i>Felter v. Cape Girardeau School Dist.</i> , 810 F.Supp. 1062, 1069 (E.D.Mo. 1993) | 44 |
| <i>Fust v. Attorney General</i> , 947 S.W.2d 424, 429 (Mo. banc 1997) | 53 |
| <i>Gem Stores, Inc. v. O’Brien</i> , 374 S.W.2d 109, 118 (Mo. banc 1963)..... | 58 |
| <i>Gibson v. Brewer</i> , 952 S.W.2d 239, 246 (Mo. banc 1997) | 55 |
| <i>Hallmark v. Haenni</i> , 904 S.W.2d 31, 33 (Mo.App.E.D. 1995)..... | 28 |
| <i>Harfst v. Hoegen</i> , 163 S.W.2d 609, 614 (Mo. 1942) | passim |
| <i>Hemeyer v. KRCCG-TV</i> , 6 S.W.3d 880, 882 (Mo. 1999)..... | 58 |
| <i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973) | passim |
| <i>In re Estate of Blodgett v. Mitchell</i> , 95 S.W.3d 79, 81 (Mo. 2003) | 28, 73 |
| <i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371, 376 (Mo. banc 1993) | 27, 28, 63 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>J.B. Allen, Inc. v. Pearson</i> , 31 S.W.3d 526, 529 (Mo.App.E.D. 2000)..... | 59, 63 |
| <i>Jennings v. City of Kansas City</i> , 812 S.W.2d 724, 728 (Mo.App.W.D. 1991)..... | 29, 54, 73 |
| <i>Johnson v. Economic Development Corporation of the County of Oakland</i> , 241 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2001)..... | 71 |
| <i>Kemp Construction Co. v. Landmark Bancshares Corp.</i> , 784 S.W.2d 306, 308-309 (Mo.App.E.D. 1990)..... | 37, 63, 65 |
| <i>Landmark North County Bank & Trust Co. v. National Cable Training Centers, Inc.</i> , 738 S.W.2d 886, 892 (Mo.App.E.D. 1987) | 37, 63, 65 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... | 23, 26, 67 |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712, 718 (2004)..... | 56 |
| <i>Marc’s Restaurant, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 730 S.W.2d 582, 584 (Mo.App.E.D. 1987) | 59, 63 |
| <i>McDonough v. Aylward</i> , 500 S.W.2d 721 (Mo. 1973) | 41 |
| <i>McVey v. Hawkins</i> , 258 S.W.2d 927 (Mo. 1953)..... | 41 |
| <i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)..... | 70 |
| <i>Menorah Medical Center v. Health and Educational Facilities Authority</i> , 584 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. banc 1979) | passim |
| <i>Metropolitan Tickets, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 849 S.W.2d 52, 55 (Mo.App.E.D. 1993)..... | 53 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793, 828 (2000) (Thomas, J. plurality opinion)..... | passim |
| <i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) | 70 |
| <i>Nolte v. Wittmaier</i> , 977 S.W.2d 52, 59 (Mo.App.E.D. 1998)..... | 54 |
| <i>Oliver v. State Tax Commission</i> , 37 S.W.3d 243, 251 (Mo. 2001)..... | 30, 32, 52 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Paster v. Tussey</i> , 512 S.W.2d 97, 104 (Mo. 1974)..... | 41, 43 |
| <i>Pretti v. Herre</i> , 403 S.W.2d 568, 569 (Mo. 1966) | 58, 63 |
| <i>Robert Williams & Co., Inc. v. State Tax Commission of Missouri</i> , 498 S.W.2d 527, 530 (Mo. 1973)..... | 58 |
| <i>Rodgers v. Threlkeld</i> , 22 S.W.3d 706, 711 (Mo.App.W.D. 1999)..... | 68, 73 |
| <i>Roemer v. Bd. of Public Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)..... | 49, 72 |
| <i>Roemer v. Board of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976) | 70 |
| <i>State ex rel. Leet v. Leet</i> , 624 S.W.2d 21, 22 (Mo. 1981) | 53 |
| <i>State ex rel. Public Defender Commission v. County Court of Greene County</i> , 667 S.W.2d 409, 412 (Mo. banc 1984) | 53 |
| <i>State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 687 S.W.2d 162, 165 (Mo. banc 1985) | 57, 61 |
| <i>State ex rel. Wagner v. St. Louis County Port Authority</i> , 604 S.W.2d 592, 597 (Mo. banc 1980) | 53 |
| <i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 593 S.W.2d 562, 565 (Mo.App.W.D. 1979) | 54 |
| <i>Steele v. Industrial Development Board of Metropolitan Government Nashville</i> , 301 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 71 |
| <i>Tax Increment Financing Commission of Kansas City v. J.E. Dunn Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 781 S.W.2d 70, 73 (Mo. banc 1989) | 16 |
| <i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672, 681-82 (1971)..... | 49, 70 |
| <i>Wheeler v. Barrera</i> , 417 U.S. 402 (1974) | 70 |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) | 56 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) | 70 |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. at 720 (Breyer, J., dissenting) | 31 |
| <i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) | 70 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 20 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.010 <i>et seq.</i> | 19 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|------------|
| Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 74.04(c)(2) and (f)..... | 37, 63, 64 |
| Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.04(f)..... | 9 |
| Rule 74.04..... | 37 |
